
REQUEST FOR QUOTES 

City of Missoula Parks & Recreation Deep Tine Aeration Services – Spring, 2020 

DUE DATE:  on or before 4:00 PM, Friday, November 29, 2019 

Project goals: 

Relieve construction and use compaction to average maximum depth of the imported and 
manufactured soils at the subject sites.  See target aeration depth for each site (enclosed). 

Necessary equipment: 

Pneumatic deep tine aerator set up and capable of tining to depth of 12”.   

Tine type:  Large diameter, solid core spiked or fracturing tine, 12 inches long max.  Include cost for 1 
new set of specified tines to perform the work.  City will pay for replacement of tines broken in the 
course of the work. 

Availability: 

The target window to complete the work is from April 15 to June 15, 2020.  All sites must be completed 
by June 15, 2020.  Selected contractor shall submit a proposed schedule 30 days before  

Each site is to be completed (ideally) within a single work week between hours of 6:00 AM and 4:30 PM 
M-F (dependent on suitable weather and site conditions).  City Parks Maintenance staff will coordinate 
with the contractor’s proposed schedule at each site to ensure best possible site conditions for the 
work.  Additional time will be given for unsuitable conditions that could lead to turf damage. 

City shall provide in advance of the work, a knowledgeable Park Maintenance staff who shall mark all 
heads, valve boxes, and other at or below-grade features that are to be avoided by the aerator.  
Contractor shall not be responsible for any unmarked below grade features that are damaged.  
Contractor shall perform the work in a professional manner that conforms to the manufacturer’s 
guidelines for operation of the equipment, including safety.  Contractor shall be responsible for repair 
and replacement of any marked damaged irrigation system elements associated with the conduct of the 
work.  Contractor shall not drive any equipment on/over the turf other than the tractor and aerator. 

See Exhibit A for area(s) and target tine depth for requested treatment services at each site 

STANDARD CITY CONTRACT TO BE ISSUED. 

Contractor must meet City Insurance requirements.  Proof of insurance will be required at time contract 
is signed.  Insurance requirements are as follows: 

Minimum General Liability:   $2,000,000 in aggregate, $1,000,000 per occurrence 
Workers Compensation:  proof of coverage accepted by the State of Montana 
 
Contractor must hold or secure a valid City Business license to enter into a contract for the service. 

NOTE:  Award of project is dependent on budget.  The City may award all, some, or none of the work 
depending on budget authority. 



 

REQUEST FOR QUOTES 

City of Missoula Parks & Recreation Deep Tine Aeration Services – Spring, 2020 

DUE DATE:  on or before 4:00 PM, Friday, November 29, 2019 

 
Complete, sign and return this page by e-mail, hand delivery or USPS to: 
 
David Selvage, Park Systems & Services  
100 Hickory St. 
Missoula, MT.  59801 
 
 

Site Area Unit Cost Per Acre Quote 
Fort Missoula Regional Park 25.6 Acres $ $ 
Silver Park 5.7 Acres $ $ 
Montana Rail Link Park 2.1 Acres $ $ 
Jeffery Park 5.0 Acres $ $ 
Supply one set new 12” solid fracturing tines $ 
City Business License $ 
Grand Total $ 

 

Written Grand Total:  _______________________________________________________________ 

 
Authorized Signature:  ____________________________________________ ___________________ 

Name      Title 

 

Date: _______________, 2019.  



Exhibit A – Maps showing areas of treatment 

Fort Missoula Regional Park 
Total area to be treated:  1,110,515 SF (25.6 acres) Goal Aeration Depth 12” 

 

 

 



Silver Park 
Approximate area to be treated:  246,476 SF (5.7 acres)  Goal Aeration Depth 10” 

 

 

  



Montana Rail Link Park 
Total area to be treated 92,668 SF (2.1 acres)  Goal Aeration Depth 8” 

 

 



Jeffery Park 
Total SF to be treated 219,103 SF (5.0 acres)    Goal Aeration Depth 8” 

 

 


